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DATE: May 03, 2004 

TO: Florida Public Service Commissioners and Staff 

FROM: Mr. Abby Matari / CEO FLATEL, Inc. 

RE: Docket No. 040129-TX Compliance investigation ofFLATEL, Inc. d/b/a 
Florida Telephone Company d/b/a OSCA TEL d/b/a Telephone USA for 
apparent violation of Rule 25-4.110(16), F.A.C. Customer Billing for 
Local Exchange Telecommunications Companies. 

AGENDA: 05/03/04 - Regular Agenda - Proposed Agency Action 

Discussion of Issues 

Issue: FLATEL is requesting that the Commission consider and accept the 
settlement offer proposed by FLATEL, Inc. d/b/a Florida Telephone Company d/b/a 
OSCATEL d/b/a Telephone USA to resolve the apparent violation of Rule 25-4.110(16), 
F.A.C. Customer Billing for Local Exchange Telecommunications Companies. 

Analysis: "Florida Public Service Commission Staff interprets Section 364.603, 
Florida Statutes, and Rule 25-4.1 10 (16), Florida Administrative Code, to mean that a 
PC freeze is the customers' option, not the service providers' option." FLATEL has never 
added a Local Service Freeze on any of its customers as a result of the notice in question 
without the customer's consent. FLATEL is requesting the Commissions' assistance in 
moving forward to proceed and work towards accepting its proposed settlement offer. 
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RE: Docket No. 040129-TX 
DATE: May 03, 2004 

Ladies and Gentlemen of the Florida Public Service Commission: 

In an effort to be in compliance with Rule 25-4.110(16) of the Florida Public 
Service Commission, FLA TEL has made every effort to accommodate the requests put 
forth by the Commission and as an act of "Good Faith" has already removed the notice 
and begun to remove the Local Service Freeze from its customer's lines. 

Although it was brought to our attention that adding a Freeze notice to our invoice 
was not in compliance with the Florida Public Service Commission's Rule, let it be 
known that FLA TEL never added a Local Service Freeze on any of its customers as a 
result of the notice without the customer's consent. 

It has been brought to our attention that Universal Telephone has objected to the 
Commission's Staff recommendation to accept our compliance proposal. Where Staff 
stated in its Docket 040129-TX as follows: 

"Further, FLA TEL's proposed settlement is consistent with similar settlement 
proposals that have been approved by the Commission in previous dockets. Therefore, 
staffrecommends that the Commission accept the settlement offer proposed by 
FLA TEL to resolve the apparent violation ofRule 25-4.110 (16), Florida 
Administrative Code, Customer Billing ofLocal Exchange Telecommunications 
Companies" 

Universal Telephone has objected FLATEL's proposal to the Florida Public 
Service Commission with four customers that Universal Telephone mentions in their 
objection letter. In an effort to proceed with the compliance proposal, FLA TEL would 
like to address the issues that were brought before the commission by Universal 
Telephone. 

Customers Abel Perez (Attachment A) and Florentina Gomez (Attachment B) 
did not have a freeze as mentioned in the complaint from the Florida Public Service 
Commission and could have been switched at any time, Marco Lopez (Attachment C) 
did not wish to change carriers and requested to keep his freeze in place to avoid being 
slammed by Universal Telephone and Hermilo Martinez (Attachment D) last contacted 
FLATEL wishing to stay with FLATEL and use Western Union to pay their bill in the 
future. 

FLATEL has researched the following matters using ONLY information obtained 
from Universal Telephone and the Dockets from the Florida Public Service 
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RE: Docket No. 040129-TX 
DATE: May 03 , 2004 

Commission's website and will provide the commission with information to secure our 
observations that involve Universal Telephone and Oscar Nodarse. 

Oscar Nodarse I Utility USA has been denied the Authority to operate as a CLEC 
in the State of Florida but has managed to find a way to direct Universal Telephone as 
CEO seen on a fax obtained by our office with an attachment to Mr. Ray Kennedy 
(Attachment E). It clearly states that Oscar Nodarse is CEO of Universal Telephone after 
being denied authority by the Florida Public Service Commission to become a CLEC. 

"Staffhas previously acknowledged concern for Mr. Nodarse's questionable 
management skills and practices before filing its first recommendation on November 
20. 2003. Based on these most recent events, staffbelieves it is in the public's best 
interest to recommend that the Commission deny .. Utility USA, Inc. 's offer to settle 
and that the Commission should not grant .Utility USA, Inc. Florida Public Service 
Commission Certificate No. 8419 to provide competitive local exchange 
telecommunications service within the State ofFlorida. Staffalso believes that the 
Commission should order the company to immediately cease and desist providing 
competitive local exchange telecommunications service in Florida. " 

"On September 16, 2003, Mr. Motola e-mailed staffa Letter ofAuthorization (e-mail and 
Letter ofAuthorization included in Attachment X) requesting staffs review ofthe document 
for compliance with the Commission's Rule 25-4.118, Florida Administrative Code. Staffnoted 
that the company's name on the Letter ofAuthorization was Universal Wireless, a certificated 
CLEC. that heretofore was not at issue in these matters. It was unclear to staffthe relationship 
between Mr. Nodarse and Universal Wireless. However, staffnotes that Mr. Motola's e-mail of 
September 16, 2003, shows onodarse@aol.com as a copy recipient ofthe e-mail. The e-mail 
address was later confirmed to be that ofMr. Oscar Nodarse. Based on information in the 
Commission's Master Commission Directory, Mr. Nodarse is not listed as an associate of 
Universal Beepers Express, Inc. d/b/a Universal Wireless. Thus staffcontacted Mr. Moeen 
Khalil, the listed liaison ofUniversal Beepers Express, Inc. d/b/a Universal Wireless and asked 
ifhe were aware that legal counsel for Mr. Nodarse was seeking a sample Letter of 
Authorization and review ofa draft Letter ofAuthorization that showed Universal Beepers 
Express, Inc. d/b/a Universal Wireless as the provider oflocal telephone service. Mr. Khalil 
stated that he was aware ofMr. Motola's request and that he had made arrangements with Mr. 
Nodarse. whereby Mr. Nodarse would serve as an agent for Universal Beepers Express, Inc. 
d/b/a Universal Wireless. " 

It is imperative that the Commission recogmzcs lJQlversal Telephone' s telephone 
number 1-877-642-2423. which is the number used on their LOA . This number i 
also the same xact telephone number that has been used on pa t Unauthorized 
LOAs by O, car Nodarse / Utility USA. Ameriphone and Telephone One. FLATEL 
also received LOAs with Utili!)· llSA ' s address 
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RE: Docket No. 040129-TX 
DATE: May 03,2004 

which wa recognized by the Florida Public Service Commission as improper and 
unauthorized usc of Agency (a quoted below). lniversal Telephone added 
Ameripbone to its d/b/a in September 2003, after Oscar Nodarse bad been using 
unauthorized LOA's prior to that (Attachment F). 

The Ameriphone Letter ofAuthorization, Attachment Z, displays an address of3957 
Jog Road, Greenacres, Florida 33467, which is the same address provided in Mr. 
Nodarse's application for " Utility USA, / Inc., Attachment Y. This location is __" . 
Utility USA,/ Inc.'s place ofbusiness, not Universal Beepers Express, Inc. d/b/a 
Universal Wireless'. 

Oscar Nodarse was operating a CLEC with FLATEL's unauthorized trade name 
of OSCATEL through Telephone One (as quoted below) and Ameriphone before 
becoming a fictitious name of Universal Telephone reference Docket # 030873-TX. 

"Staffsurmises that the d/b/a "Oscatel", and variations thereof, may have been used to 
maneuver customers from one local service provider to another, causing customer 
harm and confusion, and creating operational complications or financial hardships for 
other telecommunications providers. " 

Customers that submit complaints when Universal Telephone and Oscar Nodarse 
are involved DO NOT contact FLATEL regarding their service. Universal Telephone 
files complaints against FLATEL posing as customers. Proof of this can be found on the 
Florida Public Service Commission Consumer Request #555262T where they 
accidentally gave their number as being the customer number (Attached G). 

Universal Telephone filed complaints with the Florida Public Service 
Commission on customers that do not even have service with FLATEL in an attempt to 
discredit our company. Reference Consumer Complaint Request numbers 554739T, 
555230T and 555205T (Attached H). 

In an attempt to assist customers with filing complaints with the Florida Public 
Service Commission, FLATEL was not allowed to be on a conference call with the 
customer, however Oscar Nodarse and the staff at Universal Telephone was able to file 
complaints in the customers behalf reference Consumer Complaint Request numbers 
555812T and 555189T (Attached I). 

Most of the customers that Universal Telephone complains about do not a have a 
freeze or do not wish to switch companies. They are simply misled by Universal 
Telephone that FLATEL has changed names or gone out of business. An arrest affidavit 
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RE: Docket No. 0401 29-TX 
DATE: May 03,2004 

(Attachment J) for one of Universal Telephones agents, Wireless Unlimited is attached 
for keeping FLATEL customer's telephone service money. 

Rosendo Castillo is one of many customers that is a victim of Oscar Nodarses 
managerial skills and will go unnoticed by the commission because the customer will not 
complain or will not go back to the pay center for a refund of their money. She was 
willing to repay for her service as well as the reconnection fees because of her ill child 
and awaiting a call from their Doctor. Amilhomme Guervil is another customer that was 
disconnected as an example of Utility USA and Oscar Nodarse's magerial skills. 

In an effort to stand by our customers, FLA TEL reactivated the above mentioned 
customer's service within minutes and has obtained a copy of the customer's police 
report, which we have provided the commission a copy of (Attachment K). 

In closing, FLA TEL is requesting that the Florida Public Service Commission 
take into consideration that everyone of the consumer complaints that comes through the 
commission's doors have Universal Telephone, Oscar Nodarse and their staff involved in 
one way or another past and present. 
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Acc 15537 
Abel Perez 
28648 South Dixie Hwy 
Homestead, FL 33033 
TN# 305-246-2021 

PON 23703 
TEL# 3052462021 

Tdisc PON JenOl3 
Tdisc Date 4-22-04 

CONNECT DATE 2-1 0-04 

LOA attached for review 

FLATEL is requesting payment and reconnection amount of $25 be paid by Universal 
Telephone so that a past due balance is not reflected on customers account. 

**** CUSTOMERS LINE NEVER HAD A FREEZE **** 

4-5-2004 Line Busy 

4-12-04 CUSTOMER SAYS HE MADE A PAYEMT AT WIRTELESS UNLIMITED # 
1205 / UNIVERSAL TELEPHONE AND HAS A FLATEL RECEIPT NUMBER 69766 
WHICH WE DID NOT RECEIVE ON 4/5/2004 IN THE AMOUNT OF $48.74. 

a 4-22-04 Guss Albert Note 
CUSTUMER INFORMED FLATEL THEY WOULD OBTAIN A POLICE REPORT 
STATING THAT HE PAID THE AGENT ON TIME, AND THAT THE AGENT 
NEVER SENT US THE MONEY, WHEN THEY GET A POLICE STATEMENT AND 
FAX IT TO US, WE WILL RECONECT THEIR SERVICE AT NO CHARGE. 

4-24-04 general notes 
Customer states that this line is use for business purpose 

4-26-04 general note 
Received a call on Saturday fiom who we thought to be Mr. Abel Perez at the time and 
who happens to be on the list provided by the FPSC in question regarding Universal 
Telephone used an extensive amount of four letter expletive words to have his fi-eeze 
removed. We agreed to remove the fieeze as he requested, but when we called him back 
the following Monday to notify him of the status; he said that he did not call us on 
Saturday and insists that it was someone else. We encouraged the FPSC to contact this 
individual as we mentioned to him that we would bring it to the commission’s attention. 
We believe Universal Telephones staff is behind all this, which is directed by Oscar 
Nodarse and his personal vendettas against FLATEL that is causing all of this and 
seriously affecting the End Users. 



4-27-04 general note 
Tried to contact customer to find out what he wants FLATEL to do with his line because 
he wanted to get a police report and fax to our office so he can stay with FLATEL. Left a 
message on cellular voice mail. 

e 
4-28-04 general note 
Customer contacted FLATEL and would like to stay with FLATEL and will obtain a 
police report. 

Acc Payment No. Due Date Dealer Amount Time Employee Invoice Paid 
15537 87027 2- 1 0-04 1205 $95.55 Sandra Giraldo 109444 $95.55 
15537 93022 3-8-2004 1205 $48.74 Luis Arcila 113336 $48.74 

I 

I 

I 

I 
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View LSR Page 1 af2  

FLATEL HAR 6983 
J"3 v#D 

*TC)P LSR Admin Section 
CCNA : HAR 
PON : JEN013 
Version : 00 
Location Quantity : 001 
Hunting Quantity : 00 
Account Telephone Number : 3052462021 
Senrice Center : LCSC 
Date Sent : 20040422 
Desired Due Date : 20040422 
Request Type ; El3 
Activity Type : Y 
Company Code : 6983 

' @ Type of Senrice I 2BF- 
Carrier Identification Code : 0000 
Customer Name : FLATEL 

LSR Bill Section 
Billing Account Number Identifier 1 : R 

Access Customer Name Abbreviation : MAR 
I Billing Account Number I : 305Q9521077QQ 

I 

LSR Contact Section 
Initiator Identification I SANDRA BRAND2 
Initiator Tefephone Number : 8887776564 
Initiator Fax Numher : 581 8441 992 
Initiator Street : 2300 PALM BEACH IAKES BLV 
Initiator RaomiMail Stop : 210 
Initiator City : WEST PALM BEACH 
Initiator State : FL 
Initiator Lip Code : 33409 
lmplemenfatian Contact : ADRIANA SOLAR 
Implementation Cantact Telephone Number : 8887776561 

A P R  3 0 2004 

I 

Top EU (End User) Location and Access Section 
Header Location and Acceles h t f y  ## : -I 
Location Number : QUO 
End User Name : ABEL PEREZ 
House Number : 28648 
Street Directional : 4; 

mTTOM 
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PQN Version Camp! etion 
Date CN 

FLATEL HAR 6983 
23703 v m  

Order LSR 
Status Status 

23703 00 2004-02-1 0 ?OO4-O2-10 PC BGN 

Test Prod Indicator P 
Trans Sct hrp~ t sc  Code 53 
' I ' m  Ack Type AT 
status Cude CP 
Statu5 Msg BILLTNGMCORDS COMPLETE 

CCNA FIAR 
PON 237U3 
Version UD 
A m  305246202 1 
Company Code 6983 
&dm Numbct NQFQBR64 
Init SANDRA GIRALDQ 
h i t  Td No 888777GS61 
I)ilte/Tima Sen1 200402 10 

Usgcm Tel No 8887776561 
Rcp Tel Nu 8007734967 

TCI.Y Ad mi nistrativa 5 ectidn 

LCSC 

200402 10 
K 



RANI 3QSQOSZl07700 
Design Coiitact ADRIANR SOLAR 

Directory Listing # 1 
Dircctor y Listing Number 
Listing Telephone Numbcr 3052462fl2 1 
Listing Aclivily Tndicdor N 

TOP Directory Listing Sec€ion 

000 1 

Listing Type ! 
Styk Code S[ 1 

Type cif Account R 
negree ol' Indent 0 
Listcd Namo XLem Abel 

TOP Service Details Section 
Line Number QUO01 
Lwckon Number 000 
Telephone Number 3052482021 

References Main Menu 

I 
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Acct 891 2 
Florentina Gomez 
1313 NE 9 CT 
Homestaed, FL 33030 
TN# 305-245-2865 

LOA attached for review 

Customer has never had a Local Service Freeze 

PON: 1464173 
Connect Date: 4-22-03 
Bill Due Date: 3-24-04 
Tdisc PON JENOIS 
Tdisc Date 4-22-2004 
Pdisc PON T373365 
Pdisc Date 4-27-04 

04-07-04 NO ANSWER 

04-1 0-04 Left Message For Customer 

04-1 3-04 NO ANSWER 

04-20-04 NO ANSWER 

Customer had been paying 1205 Wireless Unlimited and never had been disconnected for non- 
payment. Customer had been called regarding bill several times with no answer. Customer has 
never contacted FLATEL. Tdisc order was then issued 

Acc Payment No. Due Date 
891 2 4/24/200 3 
891 2 41 828 I I / I  /2003 
891 2 53683 6/30/2003 
891 2 41 91 9 5/24/2003 
891 2 53692 7/28/2003 
891 2 41 932 8/25/2003 
891 2 41 948 9/29/2003 
891 2 41 841 12/1/2003 
891 2 41 858 I /5/2004 
891 2 69742 1 /3112004 
891 2 69755 2/25/2004 

Dealer Amount 
1205 $ 95.55 
1205 $ 48.74 
1205 $ 48.74 
1205 $ 48.74 
1205 $ 48.74 
1205 $ 48.74 
1205 $ 48.74 
1205 $ 48.74 
1205 $ 48.74 
1205 $ 48.74 
1205 $ 48.74 

Time Employee Invoice Paid 
4:49 AM Sandra Giraldo 45334 $ 95.55 
252 AM Luis Arcila 79576 $ 48.74 
2:39 AM Sandra Giraldo 54167 $ 48.74 
1 :38 AM Luis Arcila 48019 $ 48.74 
339 AM Luis Arcila 60480 $ 48.74 
226 AM Luis Arcila 66795 $ 48.74 
8:33 AM Luis Arcila 73049 $ 48.74 
657 AM Luis Arcila 87465 $ 48.74 

10:08 AM Luis Arcila 94454 $ 48.74 
11 :05 AM Luis Arcila 101547 $ 48.74 
4:40 AM Luis Arcila 109318 $ 48.74 





View LSR 

FLATEL HAR 6983 
JENO15 v00 

L o c a l  E x c h a n g e  N a v i g a t i o n  S y s t e m  

. V i e w  L s  R 
KSSOOOO : Query Successful 
PON: JENO15 

LSR Admin LSR Bill LSR Contact EU LocatiodAccess 

TOP LSR Admin Section 
CCNA : HAR 
PON ; JENOIS 
Version : 00 
Location Quantity : 001 
Hunting Quantity : 00 
Account Telephone Number : 3052452865 
Service Center : LCSC 
Date Sent : 20040422 
Desired Due Date : 20040422 
Request Type : EB 
Activity Type : Y 
Company Code ; 6983 
Type of Service : 2BF- 
Carrier Identification Code : 0000 

w u s t o m e r  Name : FLATEL 

TOP LSR Bill Section 
Billing Account Number Identifier I’ : R 
Billing Account Number I : 305Q952107700 

, Access Customer Name Abbreviation : HAR 

tsh- TOP LSR Contact Section 
Initiator Identification : SANDRA BRAND2 
Initiator Telephone Number : 8887776561 
Initiator Fax Number : 561 8441 992 
lnitiator Street : 2300 PALM BEACH LAKES BLV 
Initiator RoomIMail Stop : 210 
Initiator City : WEST PALM BEACH 
Initiator State : FL I 

lnitiator Zip Code : 33409 
Implementation Contact : ADRlANA SOLAR 
Implementation Contact Telephone Number : 8887776561 

I 

4 

. 

BOTTOM * 
I 

BOTTOM 

BOTTOM * 

4& TOP 
Header Location and Access Entry # : ‘I 
Location Number : 000 

nd User Name : FLORENTINA GOMEZ IK, ouse Number : 1336 

EU (End User) Location and Access Section 

Street Directional : NW 

BOTTOM * 



View LSK 

Street Name : 9TH 
Thoroughfare : CT 

-f$ TOP 

References I Cancel Return To Pon Detail Return to View LSWOrder Info Main ). 

Copvright 2UU1 - BellSouth Teleconlmrlnicatiollr, I n c  - All Righh R e s e n d  

LENS Version 15.0 
269831 1 

bos60911 / 5 
4/28/2004 



View LSWOrder Information - PUN Details rage I VI L 

L o c a l  E x c h a n g e  N a v i g a t i o n  S y s t e m  

View LSWOrder Inforination P 0 N D e t a i I s 
RSSOOOO : Query Successful 

m 
PON Completion 

Date Version CN 

FLATEL HAR 6983 
532WERWERWER v 00 

Order LSR 
Status Status 

532WERWERWER 00 2004-04-28 20 04- 04 -2 7 PC BCN 

Firm Order Notification Admin 

TOP 
LEO Message 
CLEC Appl Id 
CLEC User Id 
TRX Id 
PON 
CDTSENT 
Transaction Set Id Code 

Firm Order Notification Section 
LEO 
lOOOOap 
26983 3 8 
ugrQc8 19FmjTinhm 
532WERWERWR 
20040429 
865 

BOTTOM * 

Trans Set Purpose Code 53 
Tran Ack Type AT 
Status Code CP 

I Status Msg BILLING/RECORD S COMPLETE 
' *TOP Administrative Section 

CCNA HAR 
PON 
Version 
ATN 
Company Code 
Order Number 
Init 
h i t  Tel No 
Date/Time Sent 

Rep Tel No 
DD/CD 

Rep 

5 32WERWERWER 
00 
3052452865 
6983 
DQB6FCT2 

8887776561 
20040427 
LCSC 
8007734967 
20040428 
20040422 
R 

VICTOR SOLAR' 

BOTTOM 

I I .  



Acct 3368 
Marco Lopez 
1207 NE 'Isf Ave 
Homestead, FI 33030 
TN# 7862431 365 

LOA attached for review 

Customer has never been disconnected temporarily or permanently 

PON: 6215 
Connect Date: 05-1 6-02 
Bill Due Date: 04-16-04 
(Payment was made at Wireless Unlimited / Universal Telephone and they kept it) FLATEL is 
requesting payment and reconnection amount of $25 be paid by Universal Telephone so that a 
past due balance is not reflected on customers account. 

04-1 4-04 
Left Message For Customer no answer 

04-1 5-04 
Left Message For Customer no answer 

04-28-04 
Gus Albert Note called, spoke to Juan, he stated that Marco Lopez was not home, that he will be 
back home around 5:OOpm 

04-28-04 
General note CUSTUMER IS AWARE THAT HIS ACCT IS FROZEN AND HE WANTS TO KEEP 
IT THAT WAY. HE SAYS THAT HE ONLY WANTS TO STAY WITH FLATEL AND NO ONE 
ELSE. GUS 

04-28-04 
General note I spoke to the customer Marcos, he states he did signed the paper but that he was 
basically tricked in to it, they didn't explain to him what was going on, he wants to stay with 
FLATEL. He agreed to go to the new pay center next month to pay his bill and sign a new LOA. 

Acc Payment No. Due Date Dealer Amount Time Employee Invoice Paid 
3368 
3368 
3368 
3368 

3368 

3368 
3368 
3368 
3368 

3368 
3368 
3368 

4821 
8622 
13270 
17993 
231 15 

28044 
33226 

38455 
64584 
43632 
4871 7 
54475 

10/16/2002 
1 1 / I  4/2002 
12/16/2002 
1 / I  6/2003 
2/17/2003 

3/17/2003 
411 6/2003 
5/16/2003 

1011 7/2003 
611 6/2003 
7/16/2003 
8/20/200 3 

A374 $48.74 6:44AM 
1374 $48.74 10:18AM 
1374 $48.74 11 :59 AM 
1374 $48.74 10:50AM 
1374 $48.74 6:19 AM 
1374 $48.74 t 2 4  AM 
1374 $48.74 9:50 AM 
1374 $48.74 12:44 PM 
1374 $48.74 10:16AM 
1374 $48.74 4127 AM 
1374 $48.74 3:17 AM 
1131 $48.74 157 AM 

Luis Arcila 
Luis Arcila 
Victor Solar 
Luis Arcila 
Luis Arcila 

Sandra giraldo 
Luis Arcila 
Luis Arcila 
Luis Arcila 
Luis Arcila 
Luis Arcila 
Luis Arcila 

51 72 
9605 
15841 
21469 

27220 

33298 
39851 
45777 
771 98 
51 995 
58324 
64492 

$48.74 
$48.74 
$48.74 
$48.74 
$48.74 
$48.74 
$48.74 
$48.74 

$48.74 
$48.74 
$48.74 
$48.74 



3368 59207 9/17/2003 1374 $ 48.74 2:lO AM Luis Arcila 70670 $48.74 
3368 70177 I I/l 7/2003 1374 $48.74 5:05 AM Luis Arcila 85196 $48.74 
3368 76141 12/17/2003 1205 $48.74 8:03 AM Luis Arcila 92129 $48.74 
3368 82679 1/20/2004 1205 $48.74 543 AM Luis Arcila 98964 $48.74 
3368 89058 2/19/2004 1205 $ 48.74 548 AM. Luis Arcila 106481 $48.74 
3368 95044 3/17/2004 1205 $48.74 3:15 AM Victor Solar 1 141 59 $48.74 

0 
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Acct 561 8 
Hermilo Martinez 
1301 NW 14fh St 
Homestaed, FL 33030 
TN# 305-245-8560 

LOA attached for review 

PON: 9968 
Connect Date: 1 1-6-02 
Bill Due Date: 4-01-04 
Tdisc PON 54WFSDFDDFS 
Tdisc Date 4-20-2004 
Pdisc PON 23WREWERREW 
Pdisc Date 4-27-04 

04-09-04 NO ANSWER 

04-1 4-04 Grace Period Given 
Customer paid at 1205 -Wireless Unlimited but that dealer did not notify us as she is not active 
anymore as a pay center. Customer stated that he is going back to pick up the money and pay 
somewhere else. 

04-1 7-04 no answer 
NA {Updated by: Veronica Bautista on: 04/17/2004 at 1 :08:46 PM) 
no answer (Updated by: Mauricio Cepero on: 04/17/2004 at 3:03:05 PM) 
NO ANSWER THIS IS THE IOTH TIME CALLING THIS CUSTOMER HE NEVER ANSWERS 

THE LINE (Updated by: Mauricio Cepero on: 04/19/2004 at 9:10:27 AM) 

Customer had been paying 1205 Wireless Unlimited and never had been disconnected for non- 
payment. Customer had been called regarding bill several times with no answer. Customer has 
never contacted FLATEL. Tdisc order was then issued 

Acc Payment No. Due Date Dealer Amount Time Employee 
5618 7373 1 1/6/2002 1205 $ 95.55 1 :I 8 AM Sandra Giraldo 
5618 11 147 12/2/2002 1205 $ 48.74 656 AM Luis Arcila 
561 8 15543 1/2/2003 1205 $ 48.74 1053 AM Luis Arcila 
561 8 19678 I /27/2003 1205 $ 57.09 5:43 AM Luis Arcila 
561 8 26231 3/6/2003 1205 $ 48.74 9:36 AM Luis Arcila 
5618 321 10 4/9/2003 1205 $ 48.74 11 2 1  AM Luis Arcila 
561 8 3701 i 5/7/2003 1205 $ 48.74 1 1 :24 AM Luis Arcila 
561 8 61573 10/1/2003 1205 $ 48.74 2:21 AMLuis Arcila 
561 8 61574 10/1/2003 1205 $ 32.04 2:22 AM Luis Arcila 
561 8 44753 6/23/2003 1205 $ 48.74 6:17 AM Luis Arcila 
561 8 40259 5/28/2003 1205 $ 48.74 351 AM Luis Arcila 
561 8 53181 8/11/2003 1205 $ 48.74 4:Ol AM Luis Arcila 
5618 5641 3 9/2/2003 1205 $ 48.74 4:02 AM Luis Arcila 
5618 67987 1 1/5/2003 1205 $ 59.00 1 1 :23 AM Luis Arcila 
561 8 73355 12/4/2003 1205 $ 59.00 9:41 AM Luis Arcila 

Invoice Paid 
10815 $95.55 
13554 $48.74 
19591 $48.74 
25036 $48.74 
30819 $48.74 
36933 $48.74 
43189 $48.74 
73347 $48.74 

78197 $32.04 
55617 $48.74 
49496 $48.74 
61597 $48.74 
67685 $48.74 
81190 $59.00 

87837 $59.00 



561 8 
561 8 
561 8 

79840 I I712004 1205 $ 59.00 9:00 AM Luis Arcila 94848 $59.00 
85827 2/4/2004 1205 $ 59.00 I :I5 AM Luis Arcila 101880 $59.00 
93023 3/8/2004 1205 $ 59.00 3:47 AM Luis Arcila 10981 3 $59.00 
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U N I V E R S A L  B E U P E R S  E X P R E S S  

Information regarding our customers is in the actachcd document 

'Thank you, 

I 

1WSElAINfl 



FLATEL, 

To Whom It 'May Concern: 

The following mstame.t(s) requested a change of provider but t h i s  linc(s) has a l o d  
service freeze that was not authorized by our clienr. Please remove k c ~ t  

i"e diatdy 

h.ifiriA Csrdons 1 -305-2483106 
M ~ C O  Lopa 1-786-2431365 

'l'hmk you for your attendm and prompt answer to our: request 

cc: Kay K c f l d y  
Public S& Commission 

2 

1WStlMI Nn 



82/16/2804 11: 38 13776425443 UNIVERSAL 
i. 5 

PkGE A 1  



FAX NU, 



COPY OF PWPGIX] 
CALLING CARD 

tOCAL FREEZJI RFIMOVAL NOTICE 

* copy h e d  to Public Service Commission. 
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Inquiry - Cuslomer Scrvicc Record Page 1 of 1 

Continue to TN 
Reservation b 

Customer Record Sections 

IN1 OSCATEL 
Vi2 3357 JOT; RD 
XJ GRNACS FL 33467 

.,-. 
d%4 - Known bad credit 
101 20030825 
Ju Trsatment (collcct.ian sLeps] ?.a pavt 12 months 
10 Rct.une!d Checks in past 12 months  
Jo Deposit an h x " t  



This castumer Is not Mth M T E L .  

If you have any qussths or concerns regarding thii emell, pleaso contact our office at the information prwided 
below. 

Best regards, 
Mr. Abby Matari 
CEO I Corporate Development 
FLATEL, lnc- 
Florida Telephone Co. 
Telephone USA 
2300 Palm Beach Lakes Bhrd. 
Executive Ceder Suite 21 0 
West Palm Beach, FL 33408 
E MmdaFMeLn! 

w.f;latej net 

P 581-688-2525 x 102 
f 562 888-7334 

I 

I 



# 33411- 

Commissiar: - Consumer Request 
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevurd 

Talluhassee, Florida 32 399 
853-413-6100 

Utility Informoticn 



Page lor 1 

Subj: 561478"()961 

Date: 9/812003 5:36~57 PM Eastern Daylight Time 

From. FlaJ~J!M 

To: rl$.row!Y@psc,statil,lI.,1,(,G 

This customer has been switched and is no longer with FLATEL 

If you have any questions or concerns regarding this email, please contact our office at the infonnation provided 
below, 

Best regards, 

ML Abby Matari 

CEO I Corporate Development 

FLATEL, tnc. 

Florida. Telephone Co, 

Telephone USA 

2300 Palm Beach LaKes Blvd. 

Executive Center Suite 210 

West Palm Beach, FL 33409 

E AMatafi@Fla1eI,O!il.! 

P 561-688-2525 x 102 
F 56'1 -688-7334 
w.w.w.f.krt;{llIlrl 

T~", ml!'56B119 contains infollTWlji,on from Fu\'TEL, Itlc. which may be oonliC,mt'al "nd plivllegco. ~t you are !>Ot an inlendtld ItIclplent, pk;)s<: If)frain 
!>em eny dlscIO-SUlt;', 00 pying, d'6lribo.iUon or Ui() gf thi~ infomDlicn Br>d nola thaI such IlWam; are prohibit"" . If you hal/il loC'O~vcd this haramiijsie n In 
~rtar. Plcll'lo<! nctify bV """,il AMatni@FlBtel.net. 

Monday, September 08, 200:3 America Ol'lline: Fiatelinc 

mailto:AMatni@FlBtel.net
mailto:rl$.row!Y@psc,statil,lI.,1,(,G
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JleqJ.iest liI'c. 555230T Name VASCUEZ _,MA.lUA MRS B~i.ne5S Name 

Consumer InforTokm 

/'l,me: ~.w<l'\' ,,~.scu[Z 

Business Nome : 

Svc Address: 109 SOUH CSTRE:-

COQDty; Porr. Beae1 Phtnt: :S~ 1)-50S-41 38 

c~vjLi~-: Lli<.e Wd I 3~.j,)fj ·· 

AC:;OlJnt Numbe': 
Cai er's None: !.IAAiA V/>sCUlL 

M:Jilin~ p.ddress: 10'~ 50UTH ( SIRE' 

City/Zip: LAK[ 'NORTIl ,n :).1450­

eel Be Reached: 

f -Trock;'1g Numbe': 

I 

J-Iorido rublic 5erv!ce 
l~orijrnission - Cor'surner Req.Jcst 

2)18 Sh~mard Uck f30ulcvard 
-:-ollchassee, rorida 32399 

850·-L 13 ­ 6100 

r!---------------..,~ViJtTty Informotion 
Company : flAm, INC. 

AU n Abb) t.6:;tcri5552·30T 

ReS)orse NeeGed From Ce,mpony? 
Dale )ue: Q9j2'}/2'Jijj 

~. 

I 
.ntedm Repor\ Re~eived: / I 

R;;~ly Received: / I 

Reply Received Time~j/LQ~e: 

Informal CenL: H 

PSC jnfO' 110t:on 

AS5iQned IJ: \\ICHF! I r 
Enter~d By: J'tI 

Co~e: CIi/O!l/2 1){)3 

Tille . IL20 
(]: PI lONE 

I Pr~li;!l Tyr.;e: QUALlfr OF SlRVICF 

F !~ . 
• J . 

D's~i:ed Arn: 0.00 

Su:>mrtl R~t Req'{j: I ,/ 
Certified lehr Sert: ! I 

Ce!1 \ificd I.elte" Rec' j ; / I 

Closed by: 

Oak ; / 
Closeout 'ype: 
Ap:ioren~ ~ule lfc~otiOr1: N 

Prer.lo~f:' t,,?e - Quality 0' Serl'ice 

Custome' Comments: Customer sta:es that natel tlmed off Ire phone line or hns a treele on the Ene for 1'1= post ~ do)'s. Customer wnnts Ihe ::ompo -y t::. release thol 
number. lir.e, so t~al the ~ustGmer con s-llilc, :0 ::Jnot~p.r carner. Custc,mer speaks .: t'cryon di(llec't. An emplcyee at Gee of the Milrich ~oyrnent Ior.nhom is speaking ;)n her 
b~half. Customer rr:QLf3ts t~ct he line be r~I~(]sec. P. WaikH 

,,0\ OUJ ("\wY\1cer/C-iJrkrzer 
Please in'lesliqat.€ lhis mot~er, cont::lct :he customer, and provide J detailed 'IIrftten repCl'l to t~e Flonda P~blis Se'vi::e Ccmrrissia'l h,' the due Gote 

Buaiaa8S N~~____________~____________________~___Re~eBt No. 55S230~ Nm-. VABCCEZ ,Mi\JtIA 1GB 
-.;.;;;.;.~---
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Page 101 I 

Subj: 561-505-41Q8 Marla Vasqu~:l. 
Date: 91812003 5:44:49 PM Eastern Daylight Time \ 


From: t:\sllft~J:I.<; 

To: ~~pty@psc.~t~ 


This telephone number does not belong to FLATEL 

If you have any questions or concems regarding thIs email, please contact our office at the information provided 
below. 

Best regards, 
Mr. Abby Malan 
CEO I Corporate Development 
FLATEL, Inc. 
Florida Telephone Co . 
Telephone USA 
2300 Palm 6each Lakes BlII'd. 
Elfacutive ~nter Suite 210 
West Pa[rn Beach, FL 33409 
t AMatiQ@F.I,IilJ~J,!lffi 
p 561-686-2525 x 102 
F 5t5H388-7334 
~,Elatel.l"let 

Th~ rTl8$slt"" oonll3il'o6 inlormaUon from FLATEL. 11lC', wtlictl ""'Y be confidential and pri~ih>slgd. I' you a!a nol lin inllrndQd ret;iplent, pl8ase Nltain 
from IAfYoI dI5cIMu"., oopyln", d~tributiQn 0' usc ollhjo inro,"",tion and na\o th.l sudl acliong "ra prohlbitGd. llyo\l hllWI r&l;IIl .... d 11\15 IllInsrni.&ion in 
orror, Il\ee'59 nollty by ema;1 AMotorlC!!Fbll=l.net. 

Monday, September 08, 2003 America Online: FJatdinc 

http:AMotorlC!!Fbll=l.net
mailto:AMatiQ@F.I,IilJ~J,!lffi
mailto:pty@psc.~t
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'" Nama TRIAlI'A, JAKEL:cN .-~ ~queltt No; S55:205T Bua:Lneas N8,DIe !J\ 

Consumer Information ;Florida Public Servlce PSC Information 

NaMe: JAA~LN CRiAWI 

Bus;!"\e~s Name: 

Svc Address: 2110 SW 1S5 STREET 

County : Dade Phone: (JOS) 446-68(l{1 I 

Commission - Consumer Request 
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 

Tall ahassee, Florida 32399 
850·,"413--6100 

! IUtili ty Inform atien 

,l\.3 sigr.ed TD: JO" A~!}[RSON 

Entered 8y: L~\'I 

Orne : 09/G8/20C3 

Tme; 10 ;~6 

Via : PHONE 

•Prelim TIpe: QlJIIJI\' C IORVC[ 

City/Zip: ~iemi I 3314~- COll'lj)ony: FLATEL, INC. po : 

Account Numcer: Atht Abby Llo;ori5552051 OisDut~d Am~: O.GG 
Col!er's Nome: JM£L1N TRIilAA 

Moiling Address: 2710 SiN 155 SfREfl 

City/Zip: ~fll.Fl3314G-

Can Be ReaChed: (30S)-64H84f! 

E-lrac~ing ~umber: 

Response Needed From CompoIT,'? Y 

Dote Du[;: 09/29/2003 

~--------------------~I Certified Letter Rec'd: 
interim Report Received: I I 

Reply Receilted: I I 

Reply Received T~llely/Lote: 

Informal COllI.: 1\1 

Supmnll Rpt Req'o: I I 
Certified Letter Sent: / I 

/ / 

Closed by: 

Dak I I 
Closeout Type: 
Apporefli Rule VoloUon: N 

....,.. 
X........ 
<> 

'" 
...... 
0 

~ .,.. 
'< 

rt"... ~ ..
-
~ 
'" '"c..,..... 


..",.., 
a 
B 

c­
o:>..., 
i: ..,"" 
"'" VI o 

'"' 

Predose ty~e - Quolity of Service 

Customer Comments:PI~se review the ~oIlowing notes in which the customer reports the fcltowing: The customer is trying to switcr to (Hlother company and has been to:d by 

th~ other carrier that a blcd is or the line. therefore :Jreventing the ~arrier from beirg switc~ed_ Please remove he hlock. 


«>, 
""Please investigate this isslJe, contoct the custmner ord provid~ me l'I~h (] cetoil~ written repor: that addresses the issues. end cClltims the cus/:)mer hcs been cor.toct~d ""',.., 
weither by lell ~r ar phcnc. 
.......... 

Cus:omer is aiso requesting thot she not be CQl'ltoc:€d anymore 'Jy the com?Qny rellirlg her thct she ccnnot switch to arether co'npony. "'" v.J 

-fr\\~\'S ~ CJ...>4 0..-U-~~. ·,-t"<\,S UJ.~ ~Q.S. b~ r\=>U\SC S\'(\C£ 
::' 

~f~\. 
oBUsiness N~~____________________________________ ..., 

~est No. 555205T TRIANA I JAKBL:rN------ Na3M: 

,,.....,. to"",. 

iii 



Page lor 1 -
Subj: 305-446-8800 Jakelin Triana 
Date: 9/8120035:48:24 PM Eastern Dayliyht Time -j 
From: flat.~HTlq
To: pscreply@osc.state ".us 

This customer has not been servrced by FLATEL since April. 

If you have any questions or concerns regarding this email, please contact our office at the information provided 
below. 

Best regards, 
Mr. Abby Metari 
CEO I COrporate Development 
FLATEL, Inc. 
Flori<Ja Telephone Co. 
Telephone USA 
2300 Palm 8each Lakes Blvd. 
Executive Center Suite 210 
West Palm Beach. FL 33409 
E AM~~.rl@F.!~t~J,J)~l 
P 561-688-2525 x 102 
F 561-688-7334 
~lltru,.n~ 

Thls I\)C$slge ~ontlins Infolrmaon from fLATEL. Inc: .whicn l"C'I3y b4I c:onnd"l'IIlal and IJilv~lIQ1Id. II' you 81" not an lmended IIOcipi~!. please leIla In 

from any dillclosur .. , (X)pying, dbbibIJlion or U'O of th I, inJor/'llQlron a nd note thal stJch actiC>l1. a.... prohiblled. If YDU have leoelV1:'d thl, IrlI nSrrU,ion in 

8'fl)/", plieali8 notify by "lTlIIij AM8tari@Ffatal.""t. . . 


Monday, September 08. 2003 America Online: Flatelinc 

mailto:AM8tari@Ffatal.""t
mailto:AM~~.rl@F.!~t~J,J)~l
mailto:pscreply@osc.state


8
9
/1

E
ll2

8
8
3
 

1
4
:4

8
 

4137077 
PACE 

02 

d 

f! 
a 

U
 

P
 

ac 

w
 

a 

I' 

r 

P 

*.- 
I 

I
4

 

M
 



03/1812683 
14; 4)3 

4137077 
P

S
U

 
PAG

E 
m

 

* I 

P 



4 

PAG
E 

8
4

 



Su bj: CATS: 55581 2T 
Qate: 
From: F l a f e l f ~ ~  
TO: 

WIOi2003 3:02:12 PM Eastern Daylight Time 

R m  . .FLUS . -- 

I 3m sending y m  this email to noti@ you, your department and the Florida Pubic Sewice Commrssian that on 
August 18*, 2003 FLATEL fired Mr. Oscar Nodarse. He has since begun reselling service for Telephone One 
(Certified through the FPSC) through W i t y  USA (ANaiting Certification through !be FPSC} and we befjwe that 
he has stolen a cow of our data base and "Slamming" those customers. 

FLATEL j d h  OSCATEL) has reason to befleve that Oscar N6darse and his wit0 Maria art! sending LOA'S an 
OSCATEL letterhead which is one of our trade names and cml-&t;acting the FPSC posing as the end user. We feel 
tRat it is their intenlion to mislead the urstomrs by colhAing money posing as OSCATEL since wny of them do 
not speak any English and diswedif FLATEL (dba OS€ATEL) after king discannemd hr nonpayment, 

We have since contacted some of the many customem rwaiding this matter who say they know nothing of the 
complaints that are being Bxed to OUF otflce. 1h an efbrttct assid our custm", we have redirecteci them fb 
other pay centers but only after they Rave h e n  disconnected which FLATEL has paid the r0cannedcrn fee 10 4 
"Good Faith" effoitto wstm their service whik this matter is attended to. 

if you have any questions or mncems regarding this email, please contact our office at the infomation provided 
belaw. a Best regards, 
Mr. Ab& Matacj 
CEO 1 Corporate Development 
FLAT€L, Inc. 
Fbrida TdephQM Co. 
Telephone USA 
2300 Pnlm Beach Lakes Ehsd. 
E3ecutiue Center Suite 21 0 
West Palm Beach, FL 33449 
E !w&lEZ@Ffa!e!mst 
P 561-688-2525 K 102 
F 561-688-7334 
lm!xEMel,net 



e -  Page l of l 

-----Original Masage----- 
Fmm: Flatetinc@aal.m [ m 9 i l t Q : F l a ~ R l j n c ~ a o l . ~ ~ ~ ~  
Sent: Wednesday, S e p t m k  10,2003 3:02 PM 
To: RMc Harg II @PSC. STATE. FL. LIS 
Suweet: CATS: 5558 12T 

1 am ssnbing you this email 
bn August I@', 2043 FLATEL (ired MT. Oscar Nodame. He has since begun reselling sewice for 
Telephone One (Certified through the FPSC) through Utility USA (Awaiting Certification through the 
FPSC) and we betieve that he has stolen a copy of our data base and 'Slamming" those customers. 

notify you, your department ahb the Florida Pubhc Senrice Commission that 

F U E L  {dba OSCATEC) has reason to believe lhhat Oscar Nodarse and his wCfe Mads are sending LOA'S 
on OSCATEL 1etter"head which Is one of our Ira& names and cankdng the FPSC posing as the end 
user. WE? feel that it is their iutenlion to mislead the cudm" by collecting money posing as OSCATEL 
since many of them do not speak m y  Englkh and discredit FMEL (ddka OSCATEL) after baing 
dkconnected ~ P F  nonpayment. 

We have sdnee contacted some of the many wstomefs regarding this matter who say they know nothing OF 
the complaints that are being faxed to aur office. in an effoFt to asskt OUT cus2clmers. we hwe FBdirwted 
them to other pay centers but an4y after they hiwe been di5"heded which FLATEL has paid he 
reconnection fee in a "Good FaiW effmt to restore Weir serujce wh,ile this matter 18 attended to. 

If you have arry questions or c0n~8ms regarding thjs email, please contact our o"? 
provided below. 

the information 

Best regards, 
Mr. Abby Matari 
CEO i Corporate Development 
FLATEL, Inc, 
Florida Telephone Go. 
Telephone U$A 
2300 Palm Beach Lakes Bhd. 
Executive Center Suite 210 
West Palm Beach, FL 33409 
E rlafratu . st 
P 581 4a58-2525 x 102 
F 567 488-7334 
w-W~.~F-bi!!l%n@ 

Wednesday, September 10,2003 America Online: Flateli nc 



I am sendisg you this email to notify you, your department and the Ronda PubHc Senrice Cammission that on 
August I@, 2003 FLATEL fired Mr. Oscar "lane. He has sincs begun reselling senrice far Tetephone One 
[Certified fhmugh the f PSC) through Utility USA (Avraitlng CertMcatian through the FPSC) and we believe that 
Re has stoken a mpy of our data base and "Slanrmlng" those cusit~mrs. 

FLATEL [dba OSCATEL) has reason to believe mat Oscar Nobase and his wife Maria and partner Oscar 
Canrajal are sending LOA'S on QSCATEL letterbad which is one of our trade names and contacting the FPSC 
posing as the end user- We feel that it is their intention to mislead the mistomers by callseting money posing as 
OSCATEL since many of them do not speak m y  English and discredit FUTEL (dba OSCATEL) after being 
disconnected for nonpayment. 

We have since eunbcted some ofthe many wdomers regarding this matter who say they know nothing of the 
camptaints that are being faxed ta our oPflce. In an elf013 to assist our custamers, we have +-directed thsm to 
other pay centers but only alter they have k e n  disconnected whFch FLATEL has wid the remnnection fee in a 
"Good Faith" effort to restore their service while this matter is attended to, 

I f  you have any questions or mncems regarding this emaii, please contact our ofke  at the infordon provided 
below. 

Eest regards, 
Mr, Abby Matari 
CEO i Corporate DavBbpmne nt 
FLATEL, Irtc- 
Fkrida Telephone Co. 

2300 Palm Beach Lakes Bkd. 
Executive Center Suite 21 0 
West Palm Beach, FL 33406 

I E &&&an@Flatef,net 
P $61 =668-2525 x 102 
F 581 488-7334 
m..F. labI  .n ~d 

I Telephone USA 
I 

Wednesday, Sepkm ber 10,2U03 America Online: Elattdinc 
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This cuSfOmer was contacted, wishes to remain a FLA'TEL customer and never called the Florida Public Sewice 
Commission to request anything. Has Been a satisfied custatner shce October 2002 

!f yau have any questions QT " e m s  regarding this email, please contad our ofh% at the information provided 
below- 

Monday, Sglember 08,2003 hncrica Onliner llatclinc 
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